Three Months Ended

October 31,
Six Months Ended

October 31,
   2014   2013   2014   2013
Revenue   $141,461   $133,726   $282,995   $264,871
Operating income   $ 10,079   $ 9,759   $ 19,436   $ 19,923
Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders   $ 261   $ (221)  $ (28)  $ (243)
Basic net income (loss) per common share attributable to common stockholders   $ 0.01   $ (0.01)  $ (0.00)  $ (0.01)
Basic weighted average shares outstanding   40,326   39,821   40,225   39,742
Diluted net income (loss) per common share attributable to common stockholders   $ 0.01   $ (0.01)  $ (0.00)  $ (0.01)
Diluted weighted average shares outstanding   40,542   39,821   40,225   39,742

The pro forma results set forth in the table above have been prepared for comparative purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of the actual results of
operations had the acquisitions occurred as of May 1, 2013 or the results of our future operations. Furthermore, the pro forma results do not give effect to all
cost savings or incremental costs that may occur as a result of the integration and consolidation of the completed acquisitions.

11

3. GOODWILL AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS

The following table shows the activity and balances related to goodwill from April 30, 2014 through October 31, 2014:

   April 30, 2014   Acquisitions   October 31, 2014
Eastern region   $ 17,429   $ —   $ 17,429
Western region   87,666   31   87,697
Recycling   12,315   —   12,315
Other   1,729   —   1,729
Total   $ 119,139   $ 31   $ 119,170

Intangible assets as of October 31, 2014 and April 30, 2014 consisted of the following:

Covenants

Not-to-Compete  Client Lists  Total
Balance, October 31, 2014

Intangible assets   $ 17,296   $ 16,075   $ 33,371
Less accumulated amortization   (15,638)   (5,421)   (21,059)

  $ 1,658   $ 10,654   $ 12,312

Covenants

Not-to-Compete  Client Lists  Total
Balance, April 30, 2014

Intangible assets   $ 17,245   $ 15,760   $ 33,005
Less accumulated amortization   (15,363)   (4,222)   (19,585)

  $ 1,882   $ 11,538   $ 13,420

Intangible amortization expense was $737 and $1,474 during the three and six months ended October 31, 2014, respectively, as compared to $586 and
$1,109 during the three and six months ended October 31, 2013.

Estimated Future Amortization Expense as of October 31, 2014:
For the eight-month transition period ending December 31, 2014   $ 502
For the fiscal year ending December 31, 2015   $2,569
For the fiscal year ending December 31, 2016   $2,045
For the fiscal year ending December 31, 2017   $1,783
For the fiscal year ending December 31, 2018   $1,582
Thereafter   $3,831